meaning prescribed by IFRS. As a result, these measures may not be comparable to similar

measures reported by other corporations. Each of these measures used are intended to provide

additional information to the user and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for

measures prepared in accordance with IFRS. As construction and operation of the Project are at

the study stage, there are no historical non-IFRS financial measures nor historical comparable

measures under IFRS, and therefore the foregoing prospective non-IFRS financial measures or

ratios may not be reconciled to the nearest comparable measures under IFRS.

The Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) analysis was completed using the Base Case

Parameters shown in the table below:

Parameter Units Value

Metal Prices

Gold US$/oz 1,975

Copper US$/lb 4.05

Silver US$/oz 23

Exchange Rate C$:US$ 0.74

Royalties – all metals % 1.0

Net Present Value Discount Rate % 5.0

The Project value was assessed by undertaking a sensitivity analysis on metal prices,
operating and capital costs and exchange rate. The results of the sensitivity analyses
are presented in the tables below.

NPV Sensitivity (Post-Tax) ($M)

 67

NPV $ M -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%

Metal Price 17.3 460.9 885 1,288.8 1,686.1

Capital Cost 1,051.1 967.8 885 801.2 717.9

Operating Cost 1,335.7 1,113.9 885 643.2 391.1

IRR Sensitivity (Post-Tax)

IRR % -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%

Metal Price 5.2 10.1 14.0 17.4 20.5

Capital Cost 16.8 15.3 14.0 12.8 11.7

Operating Cost 17.9 16.0 14.0 11.8 9.4

The Project is most sensitive to changes in metal prices. Sensitivity to metal pricing is
the most sensitive aspect of the Project. Within the 20% variation examined, the
change in metal prices can increase the project NPV value by $800 million or reduce
it to $17 million if the base case metal price were to drop by 20%. Capital and
operating costs also are impacted within the +/- 20% window but to a maximum NPV
variation of -$165 million or +$450 million significantly less than the impact metal
prices have.

Technical Report Conclusions

The Project is made up of four principal mineralized zones: Z87 Zone, J Zone, X22 Zone,